WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 349

The Local Health Boards (Area Change) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 2019

Title, commencement and application

- 1.—(1) The title of this Order is the Local Health Boards (Area Change) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 2019 and it comes into force on 1 April 2019.
 - (2) This Order applies in relation to Wales.

```
Commencement Information

I1 Art. 1 in force at 1.4.2019, see art. 1(1)
```

Interpretation

2. In this Order "the Establishment Order" means the Local Health Boards (Establishment and Dissolution) (Wales) Order 2009(1).

```
Commencement Information
12 Art. 2 in force at 1.4.2019, see art. 1(1)
```

Change of local health board areas and names

- **3.**—(1) The principal local government area of Bridgend is transferred from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Local Health Board and forms part of the area of Cwm Taf University Local Health Board(2).
- (2) Cwm Taf University Local Health Board is renamed, and is to be known as, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Local Health Board.
- (3) Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Local Health Board is renamed, and is to be known as, Swansea Bay University Local Health Board.
- (4) Accordingly, for Schedule 1 to the Establishment Order substitute the new Schedule 1 set out in the Schedule to this Order.
- (5) In this article, the "principal local government area" means the principal local government area for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972(3).

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2009/778 (W. 66), amended by S.I. 2013/2918 (W. 286).

⁽²⁾ Cwm Taf University Local Health Board was previously named Cwm Taf Local Health Board but was renamed by article 2(b) of S. L. 2013/2918 (W. 286).

^{(3) 1972} c. 70. Relevant amendments were made by the Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 (c. 19).

Commencement Information I3 Art. 3 in force at 1.4.2019, see art. 1(1)

Amendments to the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009

- **4.**—(1) In Schedule 4 to the Local Health Boards (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2009(**4**) (universities who may nominate a member of a local health board), the table is amended as follows.
 - (2) In column 2—
 - (a) in row 2, for "Cwm Taf Local Health Board" substitute "Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Local Health Board";
 - (b) in row 4, for "Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Local Health Board" substitute "Swansea Bay University Local Health Board".

Commencement Information 14 Art. 4 in force at 1.4.2019, see art. 1(1)

Amendments to the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2009

5. In regulation 2 (interpretation) of the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2009(**5**), in the definition of "host Local Health Board", for "Cwm Taf Local Health Board" substitute "Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Local Health Board.

Amendments to the Community Health Councils (Establishment, Transfer of Functions and Abolition) (Wales) Order 2010

-	 <i>-</i> -	1 (1 4 20	0001	CD1	**	1.1	1.0	. 1.0	(0	427	1.5	

F1 Arts. 6, 7 revoked (1.4.2023) by The Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020 (Consequential, Supplementary and Incidental Amendments and Revocations) (Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2023 (S.I. 2023/299), reg. 1(2), Sch. 1 para. 8

Amendments to the Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2010

^{F1} 7.																

 $[\]textbf{(4)} \quad S.I.\ 2009/779\ (W.\ 67), amended\ by\ S.I.\ 2012/1641,\ S.I.\ 2013/235,\ S.I.\ 2014/1815,\ S.I.\ 2015/137\ and\ S.I.\ 2016/481.$

⁽⁵⁾ S.I. 2009/3097 (W. 270), amended by S.I. 2012/1641, S.I. 2013/235, S.I. 2015/137 and S.I. 2016/481.

F1 Arts. 6, 7 revoked (1.4.2023) by The Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020 (Consequential, Supplementary and Incidental Amendments and Revocations) (Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2023 (S.I. 2023/299), reg. 1(2), Sch. 1 para. 8

Amendments to the Mental Health (Regional Provision) (Wales) Regulations 2012

- **8.**—(1) In Schedule 2 to the Mental Health (Regional Provision) (Wales) Regulations 2012(6) (regional provision and local mental health partners), the table is amended as follows.
 - (2) In column 1 (local authority areas (or parts thereof) applied as regions)—
 - (a) in row 3, omit "Bridgend County Borough Council";
 - (b) in row 5, before "Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council" insert "Bridgend County Borough Council".
 - (3) In column 2 (local mental health partners)—
 - (a) in row 3—
 - (i) omit "Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Local Health Board" and after "Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council" insert "Swansea Bay University Local Health Board", and
 - (ii) omit "Bridgend County Borough Council";
 - (b) in row 5—
 - (i) before "Cwm Taf Local Health Board" insert "Bridgend County Borough Council", and
 - (ii) for "Cwm Taf Local Health Board" substitute "Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Local Health Board".

```
Commencement Information
16 Art. 8 in force at 1.4.2019, see art. 1(1)
```

Amendments to the Emergency Ambulance Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2014

9. In regulation 2 of the Emergency Ambulance Services Committee (Wales) Regulations 2014(7) (interpretation), in the definition of "host Local Health Board", for "Cwm Taf University Local Health Board" substitute "Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Local Health Board.

```
Commencement Information

17 Art. 9 in force at 1.4.2019, see art. 1(1)
```

Amendments to the Safeguarding Boards (General) (Wales) Regulations 2015

- **10.**—(1) The Safeguarding Boards (General) (Wales) Regulations 2015(8) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In the table in Schedule 1 (safeguarding board areas)—

⁽⁶⁾ S.I. 2012/1244 (W. 152).

⁽⁷⁾ S.I. 2014/566 (W. 67), amended by S.I. 2015/137 and S.I. 2016/481.

⁽⁸⁾ S.I. 2015/1357 (W. 131), amended by S.I. 2018/494 (W. 85).

- (a) in column 1 (name of safeguarding board area)—
 - (i) in row 2, for "Cwm Taf" substitute "Cwm Taf Morgannwg";
 - (ii) in row 6, for "Western Bay" substitute "West Glamorgan";
- (b) in column 2 (extent of safeguarding board area)—
 - (i) in row 2, before "Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council" insert "Bridgend County Borough Council,";
 - (ii) in row 6, omit "Bridgend County Borough Council".
- (3) In the table in Schedule 2 (lead partners), in column 1 (safeguarding board area)—
 - (a) in row 2, for "Cwm Taf" substitute "Cwm Taf Morgannwg";
 - (b) in row 6, for "Western Bay" substitute "West Glamorgan".

Commencement Information

I8 Art. 10 in force at 1.4.2019, see art. 1(1)

Julie Morgan
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services,
under authority of the Minister for Health and
Social Services, one of the Welsh Ministers

22 February 2019

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Local Health Boards (Area Change) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 2019.